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Subject: Transmittal of Report No. 86120-1, Environmental
Investigation Related to Underground Tank Removal at
McGuire and Hester, 796 66th Avenue, Oakland,
California.

Mr. Cummings:

This report presents the results of our limited environmental
investigation at the above-referenced site. The purpose of the
investigati~n was to inspect three underground storage tanks when
they were removed, and assess whether hydrocarbon product was or
was not present in the soil under or adjacent to the tanks.

It is our understanding that the 1000-gallon tank (T1) and SOOO­
gallon tank (T2) had contained gasoline and that the BOOO-gallon
tank (T3) had contained diesel fuel. Inspection of the removed
tanks indicate that the 1000-gallon and SOGO-gallon tanks were
rusted and pitted and that a hairline fracture may be present on
the bottom of the SOOO-gallon tank. The 8000-gallon tank showed
no signs of rust, pitting or leakage.

Laboratory analysis indicate relatively high levels of
hydrocarbon contamination in soil samples from beneath the
fillport ends of the tanks. Contamination levels in soil samples
from beneath the opposite ends are lower. Based on guidelines of
the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Bay Region, these
contamination levels do not require removal of the soil but do
require that monitoring wells be constructed so that ground water
samples be collected and analyzed.

Based on these guidelines and our conversations with County
Health and Regional Water Quality Control Board authorities, we
recommend that three ground water monitoring wells be installed,
one adjacent to each tank pit, and that soil samples be taken
every five feet in the soil borings for these wells. Water
retrieved from wells adjacent to the gasoline tank pits will be
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analyzed for total volatile hydrocarbons (TVH) and the aromatic
hydrocarbon constituents benzene, ethyl benzene, toluene and
total xylenes (BETX). Water retrieved from the well adjacent to
the diesel tank pit will be analyzed for total extractable
hydrocarbons (TEH). We further recommend that McGuire and Hester
submit a copy of this report to Mr. Ted M. Gerow, Public Health
Engineer, Alameda County Division of Environmental Health, 470
27th Street, Rm. 324, Oakland, California, 94612 and to Mr. Tom
Callaghan, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San
Francisco Bay Region, 1111 Jackson Street, Rm. 6040, Oakland,
California, 94607. If you have any questions regarding this
report, please due no -hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Applied GeoSystems

~~~~Steve M. Zigan (
Project Geologist

,.4ppliedGeoSvstems
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REPORT

ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION
RELATED TO UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL

at
McGuire and Hester

796 66th Avenue
Oakland, California

INTRODUCTION

The following report summarizes the limited environmental

investigation conducted in conjunction with the removal of three

underground storage tanks at McGuire and Hester's company yard

located at 796 66th Avenue in Oakland, California. McGuire and

Hester requested that Applied GeoSystems conduct an Underground

Storage Tank (UST) investigation to inspect the removed tanks,

and assess whether hydrocarbon product is or is not present in

the soil under or adjacent to the tanks. This report describes

the work elements associated with tank removal and inspection,

soil sampling and analysis, summarizes the analytical results

obtained, and presents our recommendations.
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McGuire and Hester's company yard is located on 796 66th Avenue

east of Coliseum Way as shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate

P-I). The site is used as office space and to store and maintain

construction equipment. The tanks to be removed were located in

three separate tank pits as shown on the Generalized Site Plan

(Plate P-2). It is our understanding that the 1000-gallon tank

(T1) and SOOO-gallon tank (T2) had contained gasoline and that

the 8000-gallon tank (T3) had contained diesel fuel.

An appropriate tank removal permit was obtained from the City of

Oakland prior _to initiation of the excavation at the site. A

copy of this permit is included in the Appendix of this report.

The Oakland Fire Department and Alameda County Division of

Environmental Health were notified of our schedule and plans to

excavate.

TANK REMOVAL AND INSPECTION

VerI's Construction Company of Castro Valley, California

excavated the tanks with a backhoe on January 9, 1987. A

geologist from Applied GeoSystems arrived on site the morning of

January 16, 1987 to observe removal of the tanks, inspect their

2
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outer surfaces, and inspect and sample native soil from beneath

the tanks after their removal. A representative from the Fire

Department was present at various times during tank removal and

inspection.

The tanks were checked by Applied GeoSystems before their removal

and were found to be empty. Approximately 30, 120, and 150

pounds of dry ice were placed inside TI, T2, and T3,

respectively, approximately two hours prior to their removal,

creating a non-explosive environment inside the tanks. Standing

water up to six inches deep was present in each tank pit. The

bottoms of the tanks apparently sat below the water table level

during high kide stages of the nearby San Leandro Bay (Site

Vicini ty Map).

Tanks were removed, rolled on their sides for inspection, then

loaded onto a flatbed truck with a crane supplied and operated by

McGuire and Hester. The outer surface of the tanks were

inspected by a Field Geologist from Applied GeoSystems for slgns

of leakage, holes, pitting or areas of weakness. The sides and

ends of the tanks were scraped, and particular attention was paid

to seams and points directly below the fill port. A summary of

the observations made is shown in Table 1.

3
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Table 1

Summary of Observations during Tank Inspection

Tank Tl (gasoline): appx. lOOO-gallon capacity, no external
supplemental covering, rusted near fill port, seams are
pitted on upper third of tank, no signs of leakage or
through-going holes; product sheen on standing water in
pit.

Tank T2 (gasoline): appx. SOOO-gallon capacity, tar-paper
coating locally absent, rust and pitting of wall and
seems on west end of tank, petroleum-stained area on
eastern third of the bottom of the tank suggests that a
hairline fracture may be present; product sheen on
standing water in pit.

Tank T3 (diesel): appx. aOOO-gallon capacity, tar-paper
coating intact, no rust, pitting, fractures or through­
going holes were observed; product sheen on standing
water in pit.

The tanks were placed on a flatbed truck and transported by Hand

H Ship Service Company of San Francisco to their site in San

Francisco for cleaning and metal salvage. A copy of the Bill of

Lading for this transport is included in the Appendix of this

report.

~I I SOIL INSPECTION AND SAMPLING
~

II;

n I Standing water in the tank pits was pumped out prior to soil

sampling. Native soil beneath where the tanks had been removed

consists of a black, organic rich clay overlain by approximately

~ I three feet of fill material. Product odor was subjectively

detected in the excavated material. Soil samples were collected

from the native soil material beneath the fillport and opposite

4
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ends of each tank, approximately one foot below the bottom of the

tank. Samples were collected by driving a laboratory-cleaned

brass sleeve into a backhoe-bucket load of soil material

immediately after it was brought to the surface. Samples were

immediately sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps, and air-

tight tape. Samples were labeled and placed in iced storage for

transport to Applied GeoSystems certified laboratory in Fremont,

California. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody report for these

samples is included in the Appendix of this report.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Soil samples from beneath the gasoline tanks (Tl and T2) were

analyzed for total volatile hydrocarbons (TVH) while those from

beneath the diesel tank (T3) were analyzed for total extractable

hydrocarbons (TEH). Analyses were conducted by Applied

GeoSystems certified laboratory in Fremont, California using gas

chromatography with attached flame ionization detector (FID) and

photo-ionization detector (PID). Analytical results are shown in

Table 2 and in the Appendix of this report.

5

'--- ",4oo/ied G~').c:"t/C::'~~~ -.--------,-------



6

Analytical results were telephoned to McGuire and Hester on

1.0
0.1
1.0
0.1
5.0
5.0
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detection
limit

78.
492.

total
extractable

hydrocarbons

758.
9.6

415.
3.8

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMD~DATIONS

results in parts per million (ppm)

total
volatile

hYdrocarbons

TABLE 2
ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES AFTER TANK REMOVAL

McGuire and Hester
796 66th Avenue

Oakland, California

February 13, 1987
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results were relayed to Ted Gerow of the Alameda County Division

the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Bay Region, these

require that ground water samples be collected and analyzed.

hydrocarbon contamination in soil samples from beneath the

fillport ends of the tanks. Contamination levels in soil samples

from beneath the opposite ends are lower. Based on guidelines of

Laboratory analyses indicate relatively high levels of

contamination levels do not require removal of the soil but do

January 23, 1986. With McGuire and Hester's authorization, these

sample
no.

SE-8-T1
SW-8-T1
SE-10-T2
SW-10-T2
SS-9-T3
SN-9-T3



of Environmental Health and Tom Callaghan of the California

discussions with Mr. Gerow and Mr. Callaghan, we recommend that

the aromatic hydrocarbon constituents benzene, ethyl benzene,

AGS 86120-1February 13, 1987
McGuire and Hester - Oakland, California

Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

Based on the Water Quality Control Board guidelines and our

three ground water monitoring wells be installed, one adjacent to

samples be taken every five feet in the soil borings for these

each tank pit in the area of highest contamination, and that soil

pit should be analyzed for total volatile hydrocarbons (TVH) and

toluene and total xylenes (BETX). Water retrieved from the well

wells. Water retrieved from wells adjacent to the gasoline tank

~.
~.

;r..
'".

adjacent to the diesel tank pit should be analyzed for total

extractable. hydrocarbons (TEH). We further recommend that

McGuire and Hester submit a copy of this report to Mr. Ted M.

Gerow, Public Health Engineer, Alameda County Division of

,
•
I:

Environmental Health, 470 27th Street, Rm. 324, Oakland,

California, 94612 and to Mr. Tom Callaghan, California Regional

Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, 1111

r
L.
,.

Jackson Street, Rm. 6040, Oakland, California, 94607.

l
l
•
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This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted

standards of environmental geological practice in California at

the time this investigation was performed. This investigation

was conducted solely for the purposes of evaluating environmental

conditions of the soil with respect to hydrocarbon product

contamination in the vicinity of the removed tank. No soil

engineering or geotechnical implications are stated or should be

inferred. Evaluation of the geologic conditions at the site for

the purpose of this investigation are made from a limited number

of observation points. Subsurface conditions may vary away from

the data points available. Additional work, including further

subsurface investigation, can reduce the inherent uncertainties

associated with this type of investigation.
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RECORD OF ANALYSIS

Date 1-23-87

~pp1ied GeoSystems
43255 Mission Blvd.
Fremont, C~. 94539

Attention: Steve M. Zigan

Date Received: 1-16-87
Date ~nalyzed: 1-21-87

Procedure:

Laboratoryl 8701S057

The soil samples referenced on" the attached Chain-of-Custody were
analyzed for Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TVH) by EPA method
8020. The samples were concentrated on a TeY~ar LSC-2 and ALS
automatic sampler prior to injection into a 5890 Hewlett Packard
gas chromatograph fitted with a Flame Ionization detector (FID).
The limit of_detection for these sample is 1.0 milligram/kilogram
(parts per million = ppm).

The results are presented in the table below:

SAMPLE

SE-8-T1
SE-I0-T2

SITE

86120-1
86120-1

TOTAL VOLATILE
HYDROCARBONS

758
415

Results in milligrams/kilogram (parts per million = ppm).

Tia Tran, Chemist

Applied GeoSystems is a State of California, Department of Health
Services Certified Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory (No. 153).
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RECORD OF ANALYSIS

Date 1-23-87

Applied GeoSystems
43255 Mission Blvd.
Fremont, CA. 94539

Attention: Steve M. Zigan

Date Received: 1-16-87

Date Analyzed: 1-21-87

Procedure:

Laboratory. 8701S058

The soil samples referenced on the attached Chain-of-Custody were
analyzed for Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TVH) by EPA method
8020. The samples were concentrated on a Te}~ar LSC-2 and ALS
automatic sampler prior to injection into a 5890 Hewlett Packard
gas chromatograph fitted with a Flame Ionization detector (FID).
The limit of detection for these sample is 0.1
milligrams/kilogram (parts per million = ppm).

The results are presented in the table below:

SAMPLE

SW-8-T1
SW-10-T2

SITE

86120-1
86120-1

TOTAL VOLATILE
HYDROCARBONS

9.6
3.8

Results in milligrams/kilogram (parts per million = ppm).

Tia Tran, Chemist

Applied GeoSystems is a State of California, Department of Health
Services Certified Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory (No. 153).
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RECORD OF ANALYSIS

Date 1-23-87

Applied GeoSystems
43255 Mission Blvd.
Fremont, CA. 94539

Attention: Steve M. Zigan

Date Received: 1-16-87
Date Analyzed: 1-22-87

Procedure:

Laboratoryl 8701DS23

The soil samples were analyzed for high boiling point
hydrocarbons by EPA method 3550 for soil extraction. The samples
were injected into a 5890 Hewlett Packard gas chromatograph
fitted with a Flame Ionization detector (FID). The limit of
detection for these samples is 5 milligrams/kilogram (parts per
million = ppm).

The results are presented in the table below:

SAMPLE

SS-9-T3
SN-9-T3

SITE

86120-1
86120-1

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE
HYDROCARBONS

78
492

Results in milligrams/kilogram (parts per million = ppm).

Tia Tran, Chemist

Applied GeoSystems is a State of California, Department of Health
Services Certified Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory (No. 153).
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LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, VATER SA~PLES DATE SAMPLED

10-664-1

10-664-2

10-664-3

PARAHETER

1000 Gallon Gas Tank VeIl

5000 Gallon Gas Tank VeIl

Diesel Tank

10-664-1 10-664-2 10-664-3

Total Fuel Hydrocarbons, mg/L 1.3 1.3 <1.0

D. Director
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43255 Mission Blvd, Suite B Fremont. CA 94539 (415) 651-1906

March 24, 1987
86120-2

Mr. John Cummings
McGuire and Hester
796 66th Avenue
Oakland, California 95241

Iii

iiiII

1:1

"

y
Subject: Transmittal of Report No. 86120-2, Subsurface, '

Environmental Investigation, SC?il Boring and Monitoring' II
Well Installation at McGuire and Hese'er, 796 66th'
Avenue, Oakland, 'California

Mr. Cummings:

This report presents the results of our limited environmental
investigation at the above-referenced site. The purpose of the
investigation was to evaluate the degree and extent of
hydrocarbon contamination in the soil and ground water at the
above-referenced site. Hydrocarbon contamination had previously
been found in the soil and water at the site after three product
tanks were removed (ref. AGS report 86120-1, Feb~ 13, 1987). The
current investigation included the drilling of three boreholes
and the construction of three two-inch diameter monitoring wells.

Laboratory analyses of the soil and water samples show
hydrocarbon contamination concentrations ranging from non­
detectable to 1750 ppm. We recommend that soil with hydrocarbon
contamination levels greater than 1000 parts per million be
excavated and properly treated or disposed and that ground water
samples from the three monitoring wells be collected and analyzed
on a quarterly basis for one hydrologic cycle. Applied
GeoSystems can arrange to have the soil excavated and perform the
quarterly sampling on authorization from McGuire and Hester. We
further recommend that McGuire and Hester submit a copy of this
report to Mr. Ted Gerow, Alameda County Division of Environmental
Health, 470 27th Street, Rm. 324, Oakland, CA 94612 and Mr. Tom
Callaghan, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1111
Jackson Street, Oakland, CA 94607.
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As discussed in February, you must file an "Unauthorized Release
Report" with the various agencies listed on the back of the
report form. A copy of this form is included with this report.
If you have any questions regarding the coptent of cur report,
please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Applied GeoSystems

~ftT
Steve M. Zigan
Project Geolog~st

ill
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REPORT
SUBSURFACE ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION,

SOIL BORING AND MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION
at

McGuire and Hester
796 66th Avenue

Oakland, California

for: McGuire and Hester

INTRODUCTION

The following report desc~ibes the work performed to observe the

.drilling of-three soil borings and install three ground water

796 66th Avenue, Oakland, California. McGuire and Hester

and water at the site after three product tanks were removed

Hydrocarbon contamination had previously been found in the soil

of soil and ground water hydrocarbon contamination at the site.
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This report reviews

monitoring wells at McGuire and Hester's company yard located at

contracted Applied GeoSystems to evaluate the degree and extent

previous work at the site, describes the work conducted during

(ref. AGS report 86120-1, Feb. 13, 1987).

this second phase of the investigation, presents analytical

results obtained, discusses our interpretations of the data

collected, and presents our recommendations.
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BACKGROUND

AGS 86120-2

I

i

site Plan (Plate P-2) .

McGuire and Hester's company yard is located on 796 66th Avenue

east of Coliseum Way as shown on the site Vicinity Map (Plate

P-1). The site is used as office space and to store and maintain

construction equipment. The tanks which had been removed were; ,;) ..
i 1.:\'. -' '~,' .. ;;

located in three separate tank pits as shown on the Generalized:'
....... " ... ;-~:~:,.;,:~... ,', ;..

It is'our: under'standing:,that th~:,Yl,~OO:-:X,~:,'
• ,I ~" • .::..1.' ,~ .• ;..." ,,- •. ,-., .•<~,. '.' '

gallon tank (T1) and 5000~gallon\ank' (T2) had c~~tained)31~sol.i~e
.;.' .,1'., ':' ~·I" .. ,.;" - ". '~ ..•j.',:~.~.. ' I .. :"

and that the 8000-gallon tank' (T3) had contained diesel fuel.':""
! ...

Hydrocarbon contamination was found in soil samples tak~n:-from

the locations shown on the Generalized Site Plan'. Laboratory

analyses for these soil samples are shown in Table 1. Standing

water in the tank pits was subjectively evaluated as contaminated

based on the presence of visible hydrocarbon sheen and product

odor.

2
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TABLE 1
ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES AFTER TANK REMOVAL

McGuire and Hester
796 66th Avenue

Oakland, California

AGS 86120-2

:1

results in parts per million (ppm)

sample
no.

,
- SE-8-T1
,: SW-8-Tl

,',;SE-1D-T2
SW-10-T2
SS-9-T3 .;,

',-"SN-9-T3

"::\f:J;t-;:h;;:::~:~:j,'·:;:::, :, .~':,

..;'L;t\~·:,; \:;; ',' ,

total
vola tile­

hydrocarbons

758.
9.6

415.
3.8

total
extractable

hydrocarbons

78.
492.

detection
limit

1.0
0.1
1.0
0.1
5.0
5. a .

LOCAL GEOLOGY, HYDROLOGY AND GROUND WATER USE

Native soil at the site consists predominantly of. black, brown or

green, organlc rich clay overlain by approximately three feet of

sandy gravelly clay fill material. Surface waters near the site

include the nearby Damon Slough to the south and San Leandro Bay

to the west. Neither is a known source of drinking water.

Ground water flow direction is possibly influenced by the rise

and fall of the tides in the bay.

3
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FIELD WORK /

AGS 86120-2

i ..

On February 9, 1987 personnel from Applied GeoSystems observed

the drilling of three soil borings and installation of three

ground water monitoring wells at the site. Locations of the soil

borings and monitoring wells are shown on the Generalized Site

Plan .

.Soil Borings

Borings were drilled with an 8-inch diameter,hollow stem auger,

using a CME-75 drill rig operated by Datum Exploration, I~c. of

Pittsburg, California. Augers were steam-cleaned prior to each

boring to minimize the possibility of cross-contamination.

Borings were located in the inferred downgradient direction of

ground water flow from the tank pits.

Borings B-1, B-2 and B-3 were drilled to depths of approximately

31, 27 and 36 feet, respectively, approximately 20 feet below

first occurrence of ground water. Boring B-3 is located on a

construdted mound approximately five feet higher than the tops of

the other two borings. Because some soil samples from boring B-3

were subjectively analyzed as contaminated, based on product

odor, the boring was terminated when a clayey sand was

4
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AGS 86120-2

encountered and was backfilled with approximately three feet of

bentonite to reduce the possibility of opening a conduit for 'r

contamination to reach lower aquifers. Drill cuttings were left

on site and remain the responsibility of McGuire and Hester.

Soil sampling

, . ,.. (' .~~. -, "

Soil samples were collected and described at 5~foot' intervals ,
.•••.. ~.,. "':" ': :;. "'1' -·r:·.·.~>..··i~..

from ground surface to total depth, as indicated on~the:<B'or~n-g
. '. ' '''j .' . ~~_>. _;! .:':.. ;?"L.

Logs. Soil samples were collected by advancing the:boringl;to;:a
). -;:. i,~_':":.

point immediately above the sampling depth and then dri:~'n~:Ya:

California modified split spoon sampler into the soil through the

hollow center of the auger. The sampler was driven 18 inches

with a standard 140 pound hammer repeatedly dropped 30 inches.

The nL~ber of blows to drive the sampler each six inches was

counted and recorded to evaluate the relative consistency of soil

materials.

The samples were removed from the sampler, immediately sealed in

their brass sleeves with aluminum foil, plastic caps, and air-

tight tape, and were labeled and placed in iced storage. Samples

were delivered to Applied GeoSystems' laboratory for analytical

testing. The Chain-of-Custody record for samples tested is

included in the Appendix of this report.

5
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AGS 86120-2

Plate P-3 gives a summary of the Unified Soils Classification

System used to describe samples from the borings.
.. 11

Descrlptlons

of earth materials encountered in the soil borings are presented

on the Boring Logs, Plates P-4 through P-7. Earth materials

encountered at this site consist predominately of black, brown or

green clay and sandy clay.

Soil samples collected '.from:the .depths of five and ten feet in

-'~\:::boringB-3.were: subjectively evaluated as contaminated· based on

:-.:product odor and discoloration. The other soil samples collected

from borings B-1; B-2 and B-3 were subjectively analyzed as

uncontaminated.

Monitoring well construction and borehole backfilling

Ground water monitoring wells were installed in the borings B-1,

B-2, and B-3. Wells are constructed of 2-inch diameter polyvinyl

chloride (PVC) pipe. The lower 20 to 25 feet consist of 0.020-

inch, machine slotted PVC, the remainder is blank. All casing

joints are threaded and no glues, chemical cements, or solvents

were used to join casing sections. The top of the casing is

covered with a slip cap and the bottom has a threaded end plug.

The annular space of the well was backfilled with ~3 Monterey

sand from total depth to approximately two feet above the

6

Applied GeoSystems

-,

f

i

It
I,

It

I:
I'
I

I

!



March 24, 1987
McGuire and Hester, Oakland, California

AGS 86120-2
,~!

screened casing. A bentonite plug approximately one foot thick
~

was placed above the sand as a seal against cement enteriny the~

sand pack, and the remaining annulus was backfilled with neat

cement to_grade. Graphic representations of well constructions

are shown on the right margin of the Boring Logs.

The well is protected by a cast iron and steel wellhead cover

installed flush with the surrounding grade and c~ented into

place. The wellhead cover has a water-tight, threaded seal to

protect against surface water infiltration and requires a

specially-designed spanner wrench to open. This reduces the

possibility of well vandalism or accidental disturbance.

Water samplinq

A water sample was collected for subjective evaluation from each

of the monitoring wells by gently lowering a teflon bailer

approximately halfway through the air/water interface. The

sample was retrieved and inspected for floating product, sheen,

emulsion, and product odor. No product sheen or odor were

detected in the water samples.

7
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collected using a laboratory-cleaned teflon bailer. The bailer

and after well recovery to static water level, water samples were

sampling for laboratory analysis. Following the purge period, J

ill!

I'
j
,

AGS 86120-2March 24, 1987
McGuire and Hester, Oakland, California

On February 12, 1987 the wells were developed by air- and water­

jetting and purged of approximately three well volumes prior tot

was lowered approximately five feet into the water in orde~~o r

gasoline and diesel tank areas, respec:tively.~':i'Each container,:was,]
• j' •• : '.:; '0; ~ ';:~", .. > ,", ·~.~·-;;·.i·::~":~:..:;·~~.::~.

rinsed with sample from the bailer ,emptied, -then slowly -~:~il~ed

retrieve a representative sample. Clean, 40 ml. and 100~;:}:,1.

vials were used to store the water' samples collected fo'rth'e'>::...-..' ~- . ; .. ' ': .. '.' ," " :.

.. " ... " . I .

again with sample. Hydrochloric acid was added to the sampl'e'-as

a preservative. The sample was then immediately sealed with a

teflon-lined cap, labeled, and placed on ice for transport',to

Applied GeoSystems analytical laboratory for testing. The

Chain-of-Custody record for the water sample is included in the

Appendix of this report.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Soil samples collected from borings adjacent to the gasoline and

diesel tank pits were analyzed for total volatile hydrocarbons

(TVH) and total extractable hydrocarbons (TEH), respectively.

Water samples collected from monitoring wells adjacent to the

gasoline tank pits were analyzed for TVH and aromatic

8
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hydrocarbons (benzene, ethyl benzene, toluene, and total xylenes
~

- BETX). The water sample collected from the monitoring weil

adjacent to the diesel tank pit was analyzed for TEH. Analyses

were performed on a gas chromatograph fitted with a flame

ionization detector (FID) and photo-ionization detector (PID).

Analytical results, are shown in Table 2 and in the Appendix of

this report.

'.'1" '.',. "

,TABLE 2
ANALYSIS OF ;'SOILAND WATER SAMPLES
COLLECTED FROM BORINGS AND WELLS

McGuire and Hester
796 66th Avenue

Oakland, California

SAMPLE
NO.

BETXTVHTEHDL

soil

(results in parts per million):

S-5-B1

---- 2.1-0.1
S-10-B1

---- 0.3-0.1
S-5-B2

---- 0.4-0.1
S-10-B2

---- 1.8-0.1
S-5-B3

---- -1750 5
S-10-B3

---- -305

water

(results in parts per billion):

W-19-MW1

.71.24.25.829.0-0.5
W-18-MW2

ND0.81.34.323.7-0.5
W-18-MW3

-- -- -ND0.5

B

= benzeneE= ethyl benzeneT= tolueneX= xylene
TEH = total extractable hydrocarbons TVH = total volatile hydrocarbonsDL

= detection limitND= non-detectable

9
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~,..,....treated or disposed; 2) ground water samples from the three

detectable to 1750 ppm. Based on California Regional Water

recommend that: 1) soil with hydrocarbon contamination levels

AGS 86120-2March 24, 1987
McGuire and Hester, Oakland, California

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIDNS

Laboratory analyses of the soil and water samples show

hydrocarbon contamination concentrations ranging from non-

monitoring wells be collected and analyzed on a quarterly basis

(May, August and November 1987) for one hydrologic cycle; 3)

:greater than 1000 parts per million be excavated and properly

,. Quality Control Board's Guidelines for addressing fuel leaks, we

'.

analytical results from the excavation and ground water testing

be submitted to the Regional Water Quality Control Board on a

timely basis; and 4) that McGuire and Hester submit a copy of

this report to Mr. Ted Gerow, Alameda County Division of

Environmental Health, 470 27th Street, Rm. 324, Oakland, CA 94612

and Mr. Tom Callaghan, California Regional Water Quality Control

Board, 1111 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA 94607.

We further recommend, as discussed in February, that you file an

"Unauthorized Release Report" with the various agencies listed on

the back of the report form.

10
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was conducted solely for the purposes of evalUa~ing enviro~e~ta,~"

conditions of the soil and ground water with respect to hYdz.:0~\", ,
, .. > " ::' .::·:._;·::.\··.L;:~:~,·_~:~-.;::,', ..

carbon product contamination in the vicinity, of 'the subject~':::,;»H::?:"~;:;
,~" ,- ,I ~;; . ,,:.-:-',,;::,;~,~~';~:,;1',:~~~,;i.{).J

property. No soil engineering or geotechnical ,references'-'are~~:'::)1"~~~'W:;:,
\ ., ,~: '~'. ;':~.~~:·:·.:.';:·~::...i,.··~~":l.~~:._:

implied or should be inferred. Evaluation of the ,geo16gic;\':~";~~,::;,;::;;::::
" " : -:: I~': 'j • ~ ':t. ,-'.;';._<"_ ...••• ,

condi tions at the site for the purpose of thi~ irive~tiga'ti~h'a~~>: "
.J'- .•

11
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LIMITATIONS

standards of environmental geological practice in California at

the time this investigation was performed. This investigation

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted

Additional work, including further subsurface investigation, can

made from a limited number of observation points. Subsurface

reduce the inherent uncertainties associated with this type of

investigation.

conditions may vary away from the data points available.

Applied GeoSystems
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PROJECT NO. 86120-2

LOG OF BORINGB-11 MW-1
McGuire and Hester
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WELL
Sample IUSCS I DESCRIPTION ICONST.

No.
G

3" Asphalt ..

f i III Sandy gcave lly cl ay r;·
2 .J I I 1 . - ' .•..:- - - - - - - - - :.. :

4.J I I I CL I Sandy clay, black-brown, damp, slight plasticity,

hard, no product odor. I H:I I) I S- 5 [IJ T I ~~:
(,

Caved

;.

low plasticity, very stiff,

. : ~'.' "',
"'h'~ , _

---------------
Sandy clay, brown, wet,

no product odor .

Clay, brown-gray, wet, high plasticity, very stiff,

no product odor.

Totnl Depth = 27 feet

Bar ing terminated at surf ic ient depth for

monitoring well.

Clay, brown, wet, high plasticity, very stiff,

no product odor, trace sand.

~:.. '.

_ _ "' _ • - i _. - .--

.Sandy gravelly clay, brown-gray-green,'wet, ':"

medium plasticity, very stiff, no product odo~.

, ....

------------------

CL

.,

S-25

S-IO

S-20

S-15

I, I

I.

39

61

.;

, 29

.':-'.,.. '~~.-'

...... ~..........
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PROJECT NO.
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:'.~'I 'f~~~·<;-·;
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;i I I.:
r:d~" :..;:.~.-----==

/ Applieod G"oSysfttms

86120-2

LOG OF BORINGB-21MW-2IPLATE
McGuire and Hester

796 66th Avenue I p- 5

Oakland, California
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WELL
CONST.

".'.. '
"

..:.~

. ,"
....

:::-

..

wood, green

very stiff,

---------

DESCRIPTION

Clay with gravel and wood, black, moist, low

plasticity, stiff, slight product odor,

Sandy clay, green and black, damp, low plasticity,

very stiff, slight oily product odor.

Clay with some gravel and

moist, high plasticity,

odor,

Fill

CL

Sample luscs
No.

S-5

10 IS-IO

" .

..,
f.•

CH

27 ; I S- I5

23

Blows/
Ft.

16

6

2

4

10

o

8

.• 1'

3.:':'·12
w :~,.,.

~:t:~:c_

z':',14

:x:l­
e...
wc

20 I

27

I S-20
22 24

I
25
/S-25

26
2830

Sandy clay with wood, brown and black, very moist,

low plasticity, very stiff, no product odor,

Clay with trace sand, brown, very moist, high

plasticity, very stiff, no product odor.

Section continues downward

Continued on next page
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Appli"",, CttoSys'ttms

.'36120-2

LOG OF BORINGB-3/MW-3
McGuire and Hester

796 66th Avenue

Oakland, California

PLATE

p-6



Total Deptll = 36 feet

Boring terminated at sufficient depth for

monitoring well.
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38

40

Blows/I Sample luSCS I DESCRIPTIONFt. No. 30 I Is- 30 WI CII
22

I
Clay,

brown,very moist,high plasticity,very

stiff,

no productodor.

32-j

I
II II - -
- -- ------ --

34~

I
IICL I

Clayey sand with some gravel,brown,wet,no

plasticity,

dense,no product odor.
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LOG OF BORING~-3/MW-3 I PLATE

McGuire and Hester

796 66th Avenue I P-7
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

I'

I:
I

I
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I
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"

r< 'I'~
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"1'I

I c.e-/
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( e. (,f
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I

I G<:or!

I!

leU:!

Ii

:1
I

'\';1

....•... ~:

~.'/r ./'~ ~ ',, _/
Applied GeoSystems

·132';"; .\\,,,,,"111,,"11' Suile II fWlllo,," (t\ "·I')J'I 1·1I';){,';I-I<}()f,

SHIPPING INFORMATION: ~
Shipper

Address

Dale Shipped

Service Used

Alrblll No.

Received by: (signatures)

ABORATORY SHOULD SIGN UPON

TURNAROUND TIME:

Itention: J

'hone:

ABORATORY: t? /
11i/i~ ~Y5/~
fJ p.s-5 ~1'.S.Tro;v p"c(~

r('~ •.....r-

Sample SlleDate Analyses
No.

IdentificationSampledRequested

J- &-g/

,5-61'ztJ -I
~

Tvh'
~~10-/31

.Pi I;t.o -/ T?'/-/
S-~-;!1..

r!.II,Z,CI -/~/~/ f 7Tvll
~~/c -6<-

8~/.l.o- /
~/ ~/y 7

TV/?,
5-/0-/-53

fl/2.t:I - /.:l/p/ &;;TEll-
I /S-I5"-;S3

81/2~-1-)/y r?r..E1I

.";"'-. ,
" ....,.• .' -.-



The soil samples referenced on the attached Chain-of-Custodywere
analyzed for Total'Volatile Hydrocarbons (TVH) by EPA method~ .
8020. The sam_pIes were concentrated' on a Tekmar LSC- 2 and ALS.'
automatic sampler prior-to injection into a 5890 Hew+ett Packard
gas chromatograph fitted with a Flame Ionization detector (FID).
The limit of detection for these samples is 0.1
milligrams/kilogram (parts per million = ppm).

".'

."
t

• r 't-. : ~
.. ,~'.

.r ~ \ .'_'._' _,',

. :,':_'I ::~.::
:. ~ ):~~;;~L·;.:•.~.

!.••-'....; "~."".'
• ~.~..• I.;

.:!:~.. :'; )~gl-·!:tr

.," .:

'Date 2-19-:-87-
.': :.-:~~:.. "~

1 ''',;.... ~\- ....." .

:.; .:.. '''.; .~.~;",~:.

i "

Laboratory~ 8702S018:;:

2.1
0.3
0.4
1.8

TOTAL VOLATILE
HYDROCARBONS

.;:~.'i" .\
-'1

-IJ2'j1\.1I5~lon Blvd. Suite B Fremont. CA 94539 1-115:651-1906

", .....

RECORD OF ANALYSIS

SITE

86120-1
86120-1
86120-1
86120-1

Applied GeoSystems
43255 Mission Blvd.c

Fremont,. CA.94539~~

Attention: steve M:,Zigan~ ...
• :, ;; -J,:'" •

Date Received: 2-10-87~
Date Analyzed: 2-10-87 .

Procedure:

The results are presented in the table below:

SAMPLE

S-5-B1
S-10-B1
S-5-B2
S-10-82

Results in milligrams/kilogram (parts per million = ppm).

Tia Tran, Chemist

Applied GeoSystems is a State of California, Department of Health
,C,("'\!~~ll_,~0S r~rt-;rlr"\r1 Q~P"!';1r"n1t~ tJ~~t-o 'T'Q~~1T""1"" T-..'h $-_ .•_~ .••. (\.T_ .,r-,\



,..

The results are presented in the table below:

".,.'

Date 2-19-87·

1750
30

Laboratory» 8702DS04

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE
HYDROCARBONS

.:c ' .....•

-13255 .'vItSSlon Blvd. Suire B Fremont. CA 94539 1415; 651-1906

SITE

86120-1
86120-1

SAMPLE

S-10-B3
S-15-B3

/", --~"~/
Applied GeoSystems

Attention: steve M. Zigan

D~te':Received: 2-10-87
Date Analyzed: 2-13-87

Procedure:

RECORD OF ANALYSIS

The soil samples were analyzed for high boiling point
hydrocarbons by EPA method 3550 for soil extractio~. The samples
were injected into a 5890 Hewlett Packard gas chromatograph
fitted with a Flame Ionization detector (FID). The limit of
detection for these samples is 5 milligrams/kilogram (parts per
million = ppm).

Applied GeoSystems
~-43255 Mission Blvd.
"Fremont, CA. 94539

". ," ," .. :' ..... ~_.'. -...~.-.",.,. ~.-"~"--

.•.. j,., '.' : •.. ..;.:

Results in milligrams/kilogram (parts per million = ppm).

;J.;

Tia Tran, Chemist

Applied GeoSystems is a State of California, Department of Health
c:.'·-'l!J''''S r"<.?r+-ifip.'" }-1"'?:;or--1OI!,S \'l,"st~ T"'stina T..,abo!:'atorv (No. 153),

I.I·
r!
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'4"I

Date

!fED
jeEp
/ C-.£D

Sample Condition
Upon Receipt

Cooler No.

SHIPPING INFORMATION:

Shipper

Address

~J2'j-' ,'"~~llInOlvd,' Suite 0 Frl'mlllll. C/\ '/4';,]'1

Dale Shipped

Service Used

Alrblll No.

Received by: (signatures)

Received fovtl!"oratory by:L ./L~' " P _

RECEIPT AN[) RETURN A COpy OF THIS FORM
LABORATORY RESULTS

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

,'"~:::!-\0=,../'
Applied GeoSystt!ms

/" ".-'

/ ')i;:-(! ~V3'7(-~') ::r.-;
,I

'hone:

II.BORATORY SHOULD SIGN UPON

URNAROUND TIME: ~ w'IC.s

~ttent Ion: -1;-/1 7}3rlt'
:;/~/7f'(.

Sample SiteDateAnalyses
No.

IdentificationSampledRequested

',/ -/1- II/({) (

1/f.S -CO( I;).c -J:) -(-'7 .."",~nl ;/ /lNP 15 Tf' Xv - ". ,1 (

-I J-PJLJd.-

,'965 --=gf:/?-r:-~~ - Ie:? . -:;"7-r(JII A tV'Z> SlC)((..
()-/ '? ·f17((J3

1165 -1ib! ~6 -:2...., / (). 'i9 --(el!'7--- .-- I
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Applied GeoSystems ~)25:; MI5~I()n Blvo. Suite B Fremont. CA 945J9 1~15; 651-1906

RECORD OF ANALYSIS
.:'
1.-',

,)j
i,a

Date 2-20-87 ilf

'" .. :;, ," ,";" ;:i' , .. !;~. ,""" ... " ..... ,,, . , , I f1

.'.: :~..•.," ".'.'"".; .~.:.-~: ;.tWj~}.K.<;b:::.L.i ~ ~.',.",Laboratory' ;'8702W042"~.;~:':":";:,~"I ~~

L';; •.'':;. T ", .:1':",,")'f"jj:';:"·;.' I ::
.. .; ,.... " "'. : :: J.~:: :.~ :'~~. -' .. _ ". 7. : ~.~~

The water samples referenced o~ the attachedChain-of-Custody I~

were analyzed for the presence and concentration of Benzene, ~
Ethyl-Benzene, Toluene, and Xylenes (BETX) and for Total Volatile ,~
Hydrocarbons (TVH) by EPA method 602. The samples were :~.;2 ~~
concentrated on a Tekmar LSC-2 and ALS automatic sampler prioLto ~

injection into a 5890 Hewlett Packard gas chromatograph fitted ~
with a Photo-Ionization detector (PID) and a Flame Ionization ~

detector (FID). The limit of detection for these samples is ~

0.0005 mil:igrams/liter (parts per million = ppm). fu
-\"

'~
',),
-=r
of·

r~~:.
.'1':

.r:
"

{

Applied GeoSystems
43255 Mission Blvd .
Fremont, CA. 94539

Attention: SteveM. Zigan:~,

Date Received: 2-12~87
Date Analyzed: 2-19-87

Procedure:

The results are presented in the table below:

ETHYL

TOTAL
SAMPLE

SITEBENZENEBENZENETOLUENEXYLENESTVH

\v-19-MW1

86120-20.00070.00120.00420.00580.0290
W-18-MW2

86120-2ND0.00080.00130.00430.0237

Results in milligrams/liter (parts per million = ppm) .
ND=Non Detectable - Less than 0.0005 milligrams/liter (ppm).

/
Tia Tran, Chemist

Applied GecSystems is a state of California, Department of Health
Services Certified Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory (No. 153).
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,,/~p\,­/
Applied GeoSystems -IJ253 .'vIISSlon Blvd. Suite B Fremont. CA 94539 1415; 651-1906

RECORD OF ANALYSIS
>,

.. -,

Date 2-19-87

Laboratoryi 8702DWll

;;

.. '.,. , ,
.•~I • .'~. f'~ ;' •

:;: ::1' :,.. ~,;:~;:.',~~.....

:;1h{,,;~'l'f\,;"
. . ' ,. ; .;';',.. ..'~

-.~~:..~

'. '-'.'
'. t.'

ttf:~,tl!~tpll~dGe~sys~e~s ....•.• ·"'·:'1';~!:·:::·
.;:'·'·,~.+:,;'.A3255·MissionBlvd. :. ,';";';' .
'J;.:~~I~·;~::r;~i/·.' .f· .,' ••• " ""; '.' •.••(:. "~·"~~~:-:,~·.Srl:~;'i~':_~'~1.:·~'.
'·:rf:,.;;~!··",:::Fremont,.CA. 94539, : ;'.~",''.',:

q:~~i.J~EM~()~.::.:~:''-''.....". :. '. ~ .. ~, . 'i.:'2·~·.:::>'·'~L>.'~ '
:(:'·;;·~~~·i,.~Attent1.on:Steve M. Zigan· ..·:~:·i·~;" C".

t'Ti.(rj:·i~~·:F~:/~~:;";'':;:' ... " .; .
,~·\·t;'··!·:.Date·Received:: 2-13-87 . ,

,'f:;!ii';!'f;;~!!:ej:::~zed:' 2-18 - 87
'; . ':_ I," - .

'~';"Thewater sample was analyzed. fo'r.high boiling point hydrocarbons
~~by'EPA method 3510 for water extraction. The sample was injected
,'into a 5890 Hewlett Packard gas chromatograph fitted with a Flame
Ionization detector (FID). The limit of detection for this

sample is 0.5 milligrams/liter (parts per million = ppm).

The results are presented in the table below:

SMIPLE SITE
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE

HYDROCARBONS
';,

Results in milligrams/liter (parts per million = ppm).
ND=Non Detectable - Less than 0.5 milligrams/liter (ppm).

W-18-MW3 86120-2 ND

Tia Tran, Chemist

Applied GeoSystems is a State of California, Department of Health'
Services Cert~£ied Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory (No. 153).






















